less than the minimum wage to which she is entitled under or by virtue of an order of said Bureau, she may recover in a civil action the full amount of her said minimum wage less any amount actually paid to her by said employer, together with such attorney's fees as may be allowed by the Court; and any agreement for her to work for less than such minimum wage shall be no defense to such action.

Sec. 16. Said Bureau shall, on or before the first day of November of the year 1920 and of each second year thereafter, make a succinct report to the Governor and Legislature of its work and the proceedings under this Act during the preceding

two years.

Sec. 17. APPROPRIATION.) There is hereby appropriated out of the moneys in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of Six Thousand Dollars per annum, or so much thereof as may be necessary per annum, to carry into effect the provisions of this Act and to pay the expenses and expenditures authorized by or incurred under this Act.

Sec. 18. That Chapter 181 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1917 and all Acts and parts of Acts in con-

flict herewith, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 6, 1919.

LEGALIZING ACT

CHAPTER 175.

(S. B. No. 198-Benson.)

LEGALIZING CERTAIN ACTS OF CITY AND SCHOOL DISTRICT OFFICIALS.

An Act Legalizing Certain Acts of City, Village and School District Officials.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. Acts Legalized.) Where the officers of any incorporated city, village or school district of this state shall have incurred indebtedness and issued warrants or orders for the erection, purchase, repair or maintenance, within and for said city, village, or school district for school or other buildings, or water works, gas or electric light plants, public wells, cisterns, fire apparatus, or legitimate corporate purposes for said city, village or school district, or to pay for or to raise money for any such purpose, and said warrants or orders are outstanding, or held in the general revenue or other funds of said city, village or school district, in any or all such cases where said warrants or orders are within the debt limit, the same are hereby legalized

LIENS 323

and are declared to be the valid indebtedness of such city, village or school district, and in every case where the city council or city commissioners, village board of trustees, school board or board of education thereof shall have heretofore or shall hereafter determine by resolution or ordinance, that it was or is for the best interests of the city, village or school district to issue its negotiable bonds in the name of the city, village, or school district for the sole purpose of funding such indebtedness and shall have been or shall be authorized to issue such bonds, by a majority vote of the qualified electors of such city, village or school district, voting thereon at any regular or special election legally called and held after public notice thereof as required by law, and if such bond shall have been or shall be executed, sold and delivered for value, and the proceeds arising from such sale shall have been or shall be applied exclusively to the express purpose of funding such warrants or orders, then in every case such bonds whether engraved, lithographed or printed on bond paper shall, when executed, sold and delivered as provided by law, be deemed, and hereby are declared to be valid and subsisting indebtedness of the city, village or school district issuing the same.

Sec. 2. Pending Actions Not Affected. Debt Limit.) This Act shall not affect any actions now pending in which the validity of such warrants, orders or indebtedness is called in question; providing, however, that the issue of such bonds shall not be construed to be an increase of the indebtedness of the municipality and the proceeds from sales of such bonds shall be applied exclusively towards the discharge of the indebtedness of such city, village or school district referred to in Section 2 of this Act.

Approved February 26, 1919.

LIENS

CHAPTER 176. (S. B. No. 127—Levang)

BANKERS' LIENS.

An Act Repealing Section 6868 of the Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to Bankers' Liens.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. That Section 6868 of the Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota for the year 1913 be and the same is hereby repealed.

Approved February 26, 1919.